hierarchy is considered a critical decision and requires a more detailed analysis to ensure the selection of the

best alternative.

5.2.3. Step 4. Preliminary multiobjective optimization
5.2.3.1. Step 4.1. Selection of the design/operating variables

For the first alternative (A1), five variables were selected: anaerobic volume (V1,1), waste flow (V1,2),

external recirculation flow (V1,3), DO set point (V1,4) and NO set point (V1,5). For the second alternative (A2),

the variables were: metal flow (V2,1), waste flow (V2,2), external recirculation flow (V2,3), DO set point (V2,4)

and NO set point (V2,5). A sensitivity analysis was carried out for both alternatives to determine the most

sensitive parameters.

5.2.3.2. Step 4.2. Sensitivity analysis of the design/operating variables

The first variable to analyse for alternative A1 (biological phosphorus removal) is the anaerobic

volume (V1,1). As stated previously, this value varies from -10% (1800 m3) to +10% (2200 m3) around its

base case value (2000 m3), simulating eight additional scenarios, although only four are shown in Table 5.3.

Table 5.3. Sensitivity Analysis and criteria recalculation for alternative A1 and variable V1,1

  -10% -5% 0 +5% +10% Units
 V1-1 1800 1900 2000 2100 2200 m3

OBJ1 x1.1 81.43 81.84 82.03 82.00 81.76 %
x1.2 741160 747250 770520 859500 869600 € OBJ2 x1.3 855000 849000 846000 848000 853000 €·year-1

x1.4 17.03 16.49 15.92 15.83 15.65 -
x1.5 11.68 11.17 10.48 9.83 8.77 -

x1.6-1 3.77·10-6 3.2610-6 2.7310-6 2.1510-6 1.6510-6 (g (-COD)·m-3)2·d
x1.6-2 0.88 0.82 0.78 0.75 0.74 (g N·m-3)2·d
x1.7-1 84.49 84.61 84.91 85.37 85.93 %
x1.7-2 47.56 47.73 48.08 48.56 49.14 %

OBJ3

x1.7-3 68.44 66.85 64.69 62.08 59.03 %
x1.8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
x1.9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
x1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
x1.11 82.89 85.71 90.18 93.90 95.39 %

OBJ4

x1.12 62.65 51.94 29.32 11.61 6.85 %

Analysis of critical decisions

85

The representation of the % of variation with respect to the initial value when it is decreased and

increased is depicted in Figure 5.3a and b respectively.

criteria

va
ria

tio
n

w
ith

 re
sp

ec
t t

o
th

e
in

iti
al

 v
al

ue
 (%

)

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120
-10%
- 5 %

x1,1 x1,2 x1,3 x1,4 x1,5 x1,6-1 x1,6-2 x1,7-1 x1,7-2 x1,7-3 x1,11 x1,12

a

criteria

va
ria

tio
n

w
ith

 re
sp

ec
t t

o
th

e
in

iti
al

 v
al

ue
 (%

)

-100

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

20

+5%
+10%

x1,1 x1,2 x1,3 x1,4 x1,5 x1,6-1 x1,6-2 x1,7-1 x1,7-2 x1,7-3 x1,11 x1,12

b

Figure 5.3. Variation of the evaluation criteria (x1,i) when the initial value of the anaerobic volume (V1,1) is decreased (a)

and increased (b) respectively.

From the results generated in the previous analysis, we can conclude that if the volume increases, the

construction costs (x1,2), bulking risk (x1,7-2) and TIV for TN (X1,11) also increase as shown in Figure 5.3b.

Criterion x1,2 increases with volume because a higher volume implies higher earthwork, concrete slab and

concrete wall costs (see equation A5.5). This volume enlargement implies a proliferation of PAOs, a